patrolled the boundaries of Ibadan to make sure Ijebus 
did not come in”. In Benin, Queen Idia was believed to 
have her own army that she once led to war that 
defeated the Idah army.  Similarly, in the pre-colonial 
inter kingdom wars, “Of the total force of sixteen 
thousand (16000) that attacked Abeokuta” according to 
Uku, “during the warfare with the Amazons of Dahomey, 
over six thousand (6,000) were women”(Uku, 1991:28, 
Akinjogbin, 2002:147, Awe, 1992:27)  

(Owner of Gold) and Madam Tinuubu. While Efunsetan 
mingles with military leaders in Ibadan at that time, and